BYLAW NO. 9629

The Emergency Planning Amendment Bylaw, 2019

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Emergency Planning Amendment Bylaw*, 2019.

Purpose

- 2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to:
 - (a) make necessary amendments to reflect the new corporate structure approved by City Council on November 19, 2018; and
 - (b) make housekeeping amendments to reflect gender neutral language.

Bylaw No. 7269 Amended

3. The Emergency Planning Bylaw is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

Section 2.1 Amended

4. Subsection 2.1(3) is amended by striking out "General Manager of the Fire & Protective Services Department" and substituting "Fire Chief".

Section 3 Amended

- 5. Section 3 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "General Manager of the Fire & Protective Services Department" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Fire Chief";
 - (b) striking out "Infrastructure Services Department" and substituting "Transportation & Construction Department" in clause (1)(d);
 - (c) striking out "General Manager of the Corporate Services Department" and substituting "Chief Financial Officer" in clause (1)(e);

- (d) striking out "Utility Services Department" and substituting "Utilities & Environment Department" in clause (1)(g); and
- (e) striking out "chairman" and substituting "chair" in subsection (3).

Section 4 Amended

- 6. Section 4 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "General Manager of the Fire & Protective Services Department" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Fire Chief"; and
 - (b) striking out "Chairman" and substituting "Chair" in clause (2)(a).

Section 4.1 Amended

7. Clause 4.1(1)(c) is amended by striking out "Saskatoon Health Region" and substituting "Saskatchewan Health Authority".

Coming into Force

8. This Bylaw comes into force on the day of its final passing.

Mayor	City Clerk	
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2019.
Read a second time this	day of	, 2019.
Read a first time this	day of	, 2019.